(**) To create facility, in-house or outsource, for packaging of various materials.  

IV. The liability of the members is LIMITED and this liability is limited to the amount unpaid, if any, 

on the shares held by them. 

V. (*) The authorised share capital of the Company is ₹ 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores only) 

divided into 12,00,00,000 (Twelve Crores only) equity shares of ₹ 1 (Rupee One) each, 

aggregating to ₹ 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores only)  

The Company has from time to time, powers to increase or reduce its capital and to issue any shares 

in the original or new capital as equity or preference shares or redeemable preference shares and to 

attach to any classes of such shares, any preference, rights, privileges or priorities in payment of